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AWARD: 0676 

Grievant was removed from a position as a Psychiatric Attendant at the Oakwood Forensic Center for job abandonment. The Union stated that the first and second orders of removal of the Grievant were based upon a progression of prior disicpline. Since the last discipline before the two orders of removal were reduced from six days to three days suspension both of the orders of removal are defective and, in effect, should be vacated. Additionally, the State failed to conduct a pre-d meeting [in accordance with Article 24.04]. The State held a meeting at the end of the period in which the Grievant participated in the plan developed under the EAP participation agreement, but this was not a pre-d meeting. Management contended that the Grievant understood and agreed that further occurrences of the problem of AWOL may result in the immmediate implementation of the proposed discipline. The State claimed that if a pre-d meeting is required in the instant case, the EAP participation agreement is not a viable option. Arbitrator Cohen does not agree. Cohen stated that an EAP Participation Agreement has been entered into by a Grievant concerning the very problem which caused it to come into existence is the kind of evidence that would be given great weight by an arbitrator when a Grievant is found to be in violation of the agreement. Cohen found that the State committeed a serious procedural violation when it failed to hold a pre-d meeting. However, this does not excuse the fact of neglect of duty. The evidence established that the Grievant failed to request a leave of absence in writing or provide the State with medical documentation which justified his absence. Due to the State's violation of Article 24.04, the Grievant was reinstated without backpay. Grievance was modified.
